OFFICIAL DONDS = Payment of premium mey only be made where
authorized by statute oand by appropriation act.

June 18, 1938

FILED
/

y
s,

Honora:le ‘orrest Smith
State ‘ucltor
Jefferson Clty, lilssouri

Dear Sirg

This department is In recelpt of your
letter of ¥ay 3, 18356 requesting sn opinion as to
the following state of facts:

"1 woul’ 1like to be ac vised by your
of fice es to my rights in neyins rremiums
on offilclael boncs.

"It has been the custom of the state

for yesrs to pay the premium on bonds
where s bond 18 requirec to be glven

in the performence of the cutles relative
to the state, Jsome of the sporopristions
provide for the payment of bonds, some of
the ste'utes eoréating the office provide
that the verlous officiesls must glve 2
bond, rnd I am unable to determine what
bonds I con legelly pay snd those I can
not legslly peye"

It will be impossible for this office in
thls opinlon to cover every speeific bond requirec by
the strintes of the “tate of Missourl and to ness upon
the ap ronrintion scte of erch department wherein ofe
ficlal bonds ere required, However, the general prine
ciplea 1lald down for your guldance may be easlly spplied
to esch sceclfic statute.




Honoreble Forrest Smith - June 13, 1935

srticle X, Section 19 of the Conatitwtion of
the State of Hissouri provides:

"No moneys shall ever be pald out of

the treasupry of this Stste, or any of

the funds under L1ts management, except

in pursuance of sn aopropristion by lawg
now unless such rsyment be made, or s
warrant shell have lasued therefor, within
two years siter the passage of such ape
sropriastion act; end every such law,
making a new sppropristion, or continulng
or reviving an esppropristion, shall dlis=
tinctly specify the sum a poroprlated, and
the object to which it 18 to be aspplled;
and it shsll not be sufficlent to refer
to any other law to fix such sum or obe
Jects A regulsr stetement snc¢ account

of the recelpts and expenditures of 2ll
publie money shall be published from time
te time."

Section 11421, R, 5. lioe 1929 provides:

"lo warrsnt shall be drawm by the sudltor
or pald by the treasurer, unless the money
hes been previously sppropriated by lews
nor shall the whole amount drawn for or
pald, under sny one heai, ever exceed the
mun& arproprieted by law for that pure
DO8SCe

In determining whether or not the premlum on an
of{iciel bond may be pald for out of an ap: ropristion made
for the department wherein an offlicisl tond 1ls requirec for
some ofilicer, depencs entirely on two proposltionss (1) Does
the stutute make sny provision for the bond, and also make
rrovision for the psyment of the premium on the bond by the
Stete? snd (2) Loes the sprropristion act of that department
provide for the payment of this premium?




Honoratle Forrest Smith -l June 18, 1935

In constrming the sppropriation act with respct
to this question, 1t must be romombered that appropristion
acts mast speeify the purposes for which the appropristion
shall be used, ané gporopristions mede for one purpose cans
not be used for any other purpose.s It must also be remembered
thset appropristion acts must be strictly construed.

"inother general rule in the comnstruce-
tion of statutes, applicable as well to
municipeal ordinsnces, 1s that ascts.of
the charscter here unier review are to
be strictly construed. The limitstion
upon the use of the apprroprietion in
proposition © 1s such, by resson of 1its
terms, that the invoking of the general
rule 1is not necessary.”

- lieyers v, Kansez City, 138 S.W. (2d) 900.

CONCLUS ION,

In view of the foregolng, it is the opinion of
this department that premlums on offlcisl bonds mry only be
pald by the ltate of Missourl where the statute requiring the
bond provides for the peyment of the premlum by the itate of
Missourl, and the sopropriation act for the department wherein
en offlielasl Lond 1s recuired of some offlicial makes provision
for the payment of the premium on seld bond, In this connection,
it must be remembered that Iin meny instances the glving of the
bond 1s s cond ition precedent to qualifylng for the offiece and,
unless otherwise provided by statute, can be viewed In no other
light than the personal obligation of the offlce holder,

Yours very truly,

JOHN W, HOFFMAN, Jre
Aeting Attorney General

JUHPL




